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*191. [The questioner (Shri R. K.
Bhuwalka) was absent. For answer, vide col, 1182 infra.]

*192. [The questioner (Shri Arjun Arora) was absent. For answer, vide col. 1183 infra.]

RESIGNATION BY THE CHIEF ENGINEER OF
FARAKKA BARRAGE

*139, Surt J. C. CHATTERJI:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Engineer of Farakka Barrage, Shri R. B. Chakravarty, has submitted his resignation; and

(b) if so,
therefor?

what are the reasons

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1166

Tdeg MINISTER or IRRIGATION
Anp POWER (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise. Further information is given in the statement laid on the Table of the House.

;STATEMENT

For administrative reasons, it was decided, in consultation with the Government of West Bengal to replace the services of Shri R. B. Chakravarty who was on deputation to the Farakka Barrage Project as Chief Engineer, Back at the dispasal aof the Govern—
ment of West Bengal, and to appoint another officer from West Bengal as Chiet Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project. Shri R, B. Chakravarty accordingly handed over the charge of the post of Chief Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project on the afternooca of the 30th September, 1963.

Surr J. C. CHATTERJI:
receive any statement.

I did not

Dr. K. L. RAO: I can read that, It is a very short one. It is as follows:

“For administrative reasons, it was decided, in consultation with the Government of West Bengal, to replace the servires of Shii R. B.
Chakravarty who was nn deputation to the Farakka Barrage Project as Chief Engineer, back at the disposal of the Government of West Bengal, and to appoint another officer from West Bengal as Chief Engineer, Farakkg Barrage Project. Shri R.
B. Chakravarty accordingly handed over the charge of the post of Chief Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project on the afternoon of the 30th September, 1963.”

Surt J. C. CHATTERJL: I would like to know why such a thing happened. We had been there as a group recently. Some guarters were to be erected there, The hon, Minister had been there too and he gave the sanction and it was forwarded to Delhi but later on due to some objection raised by the Finance this could not be done. So, Mr. Chakravarty was int a difficult position there. When weé went there there was no accommo-
daiion even for our afterncon 1est and so some of us had to iake rest in the compartment of the train.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: What is the question? I am sorry for the incomveni-
ence caused, but what is the question?

Surr J. C. CHATTERJI: The question is that the hon. Minister gave a written order that some quarters are to be built immediately but those euarters cauld uat he huilt, hecause aof objections raised by the Financei

Mr. CHAIRMAN: You want to know if this is true?

Dr. K. L. RAO: Sir, T am ver)[ sorry that hon. Members were put to some inconvenience., Since then it has been sorted out and the building is now under construction.

Surt RAMPRASANNA RAY: May
1 know Sir, whether the new Chief Engineer has since shifted his office from Calcutta to Farakka? |

Dr. K. L. RAO: Quite so. That was one of the points that the Chief Engi~
neer of the Project should be at the site and his office should be shifted from Calcutta.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: We have been told that this change has been made in consultation with the Government of West Bengal. So far so good.
But may I know the reasons, on what grounds, these changes were made, who made the suggestion for the change and for what reasons?

Dr. K. L. RAO: I said for administrative reasons; I did not want to go into the wvarious aspects. For one thing I would say that the Chief Engineer who has taken over charge has more experience of this {ype of work and 1 regret to say that the progress of the work was very unsatisfactory during the time of the jpre~
vious incumbent of the post.

&27 NOV. 1963 ]

to Questions 1168

ELECTRONIC TRANSMITTER FACTORY

*194. Sri A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of INDUSTIRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether a 6-crore -electronic transmitter factory is going to be setup with Russian collaboration in Hyderabad; and .

(b) it so, what are the details of the collaboration in this project?

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY
(Smrr N, Kanmwgo):,  (R), wnd, (hY,
No, Sir. The Government of India are not aware of any proposal for setting up a 6-crore electronic irans-
mitter factory at Hyderabad with Russian collaboration.

Serr A. D. MANI: Sir, I would like to draw the attention of the Minister to a statement made by Dr. M. N.
Lakshminarasayya, State Minister for Industries, Hyderabad, and that statement has been published in the Economic Times and it says as follows:

“A 6-crore electronic transmitter factory in the public sector with Russian collaboration is likely to be set up in Hyderabad. Disclosing this here Dr, Lakshminarasayya, State Minister for Industries, said that he had received this information from Delhi recently.”

Mg, CHAIRMAN: The likelihood does not seem to have materialised.

Surt A. D. MANI: The Minister is quoting Delhi and saying that he has received this information from Delhi.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: It was likely but from the answer the Minister has given it appears that the likelihood has not materialised.

Smrt M. RUTHNASWAMY: The statement says he received it from Delhi; not from the Government of India. Delhi may mean anything.

